~

Community Councils
/) g Mgy
\ 7

Community Council
Member’'s Handbook
2021 - 2025

\VAVAVAVAVAV
INISTRIN/N/N
\ASINTN
\INTNTN/
\XTRT

cccccc



Community Council Member’s Handbook 2021 — 2025

Contents
Introduction Debra Duke, Moray Council, Community Council Liaison Officer v
Section
1 Community Council Member’s Handbook 2021 - 2025
2 Community Council Scheme and Constitutional documents &
Community Council Boundary Map 2021 - 2025
3 Forms & Templates
4 Community Council Complaints
5 Community Council Policies

6 Key Reference Documents and Plans



Community Council Member’s Handbook 2021 — 2025

Introduction

| would like to take this opportunity to welcome you as a Community Councillor.

There’s no doubt this will be an exciting term of office for all our Community Councils in
Moray and the Joint Community Councils of Moray. For those of you who are new to
Community Councils, | am also just starting in this role and with Moray Council. | am excited
to be starting this role at the beginning of the community council cycle.

I am your local Community Council Liaison Officer, | am your first point of contact for all
your queries and | will be delighted to assist you with addressing any matters.

| believe in the personal development of each Community Councillor in Moray as well as the
collective growth of each Community Council in order to be able to represent the views and
support your local communities.

This Handbook has been developed as a tool that will help to equip you in fulfilling your role
as a Community Councillor and over the term of office | will continue to send you
information, updates and training materials. By no means does this Handbook look to cover
every aspect of Community Council business and if you have any specific queries or requests
please contact me directly to discuss the development of these.

| hope you find this Handbook a useful working document.

| look forward to working with you and seeing you at Joint Community Councils of Moray
meetings.

Debra Duke

Community Council Liaison Officer
Moray Council




Community Council Member’s Handbook 2021 - 2025

Section 1
Community Councils 1
/) i Mergy

Community Council
Member’'s Handbook
2021 - 2025

\VAVAVAVAVAY/

\AIKTRTN/
NV 7Y

ccccccc



Community Council Member’s Handbook 2021 - 2025

Section 1 - Contents

1.1

1.2

1.3

14

1.5

1.6

1.7

1.8

1.9

1.10

1.11

1.12

1.13

1.14

1.15

1.16

1.17

1.18

1.19

1.20

Introduction to Community Councils
Members and Office Bearers

Meetings and Record Keeping

Ways of Working and Establishing Priorities

Community Engagement

Report Writing

Dealing with the Press

Dealing With Conflict

Annual Grant and Looking for Funds
Insurance for Community Councils
Data Protection and Privacy Policy
Equalities

Planning and Licensing

Community Empowerment Act

Community (CLD) Service

The Joint Community Councils of Moray

Moray Council Structure and Key Contacts

Moray Local Government Councillors
Recording Meetings

Member Induction and Training

Section 1

13

24

28

36

38

41

44

50

54

60

63

71

74

77

78

81

85

90



