

Community Council Member's Handbook 2021 - 2025

Document.	V5. XXXX
Document Status	DRAFT
Document Date	07/08/2024



Contents

Introduction	Debra Duke,	. Moray	/ Council,	, Community	Council Liaison Officer	V

Section

- 1 Community Council Member's Handbook 2021 2025
- Community Council Scheme and Constitutional documents &
 Community Council Boundary Map 2021 2025
- 3 Forms & Templates
- 4 Community Council Complaints
- 5 Community Council Policies
- 6 Key Reference Documents and Plans

Introduction

I would like to take this opportunity to welcome you as a Community Councillor.

There's no doubt this will be an exciting term of office for all our Community Councils in Moray and the Joint Community Councils of Moray. For those of you who are new to Community Councils, I am also just starting in this role and with Moray Council. I am excited to be starting this role at the beginning of the community council cycle.

I am your local Community Council Liaison Officer, I am your first point of contact for all your queries and I will be delighted to assist you with addressing any matters.

I believe in the personal development of each Community Councillor in Moray as well as the collective growth of each Community Council in order to be able to represent the views and support your local communities.

This Handbook has been developed as a tool that will help to equip you in fulfilling your role as a Community Councillor and over the term of office I will continue to send you information, updates and training materials. By no means does this Handbook look to cover every aspect of Community Council business and if you have any specific queries or requests please contact me directly to discuss the development of these.

I hope you find this Handbook a useful working document.

I look forward to working with you and seeing you at Joint Community Councils of Moray meetings.

Debra Duke Community Council Liaison Officer Moray Council





Community Council Member's Handbook 2021 - 2025

Document	V5. XXXXX
Document Status	DRAFT
Document Date	07/08/2024



Section 1 - Contents

1.1	Introduction to Community Councils	1
1.2	Members and Office Bearers	6
1.3	Meetings and Record Keeping	13
1.4	Ways of Working and Establishing Priorities	24
1.5	Community Engagement	28
1.6	Report Writing	36
1.7	Dealing with the Press	38
1.8	Dealing With Conflict	41
1.9	Annual Grant and Looking for Funds	44
1.10	Insurance for Community Councils	50
1.11	Data Protection and Privacy Policy	54
1.12	Equalities	60
1.13	Planning and Licensing	63
1.14	Community Empowerment Act	71
1.15	Community (CLD) Service	74
1.16	The Joint Community Councils of Moray	77
1.17	Moray Council Structure and Key Contacts	78
1.18	Moray Local Government Councillors	81
1.19	Recording Meetings	85
1.20	Member Induction and Training	90